

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

www.gdoe.net 500 Mariner Avenue Barrigada, Guam 96913 Telephone: (671)475-0457 or 300-1547/1536•Fax: (671)472-5001 Email: jonfernandez@gdoe.net



JON J.P. FERNANDEZ Superintendent of Education

April 17, 2015

Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed. D Speaker 1 Mina'trentai tres na Liheslaturan Guahan 155 Hesler Place Hagåtna, GU 96910

Re: Relative to the recognition and honoring of the late Albert T. San Agustin for his thirty eight-years (38) of public service in the field of education to students from the Pre-kindergarten to the Post-Secondary Level.

Håfa Adai Speaker Won Pat,

Attached please find Guam Education Board Resolution ("GEB") No. 2015-03 relative to the recognition and honoring of the late Albert T. San Agustin for his thirty-eight years (38) of public service in the field of education to students from the Pre-kindergarten to the Post-Secondary Level adopted by the GEB on February 27, 2015.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 300-1547.

Senseramente,

JON J.P. FERMANDEZ

Attachment

cc: Chairman and Members, Guam Education Board

33-15-D367 Office of the Speaker Judith T. Won Pat. Ed.D Received By:

0367

GUAM EDUCATION BOARD RESOLUTION NUMBER 2015-03



Introduced by:

Guam Education Board Members

RELATIVE TO THE RECOGNITION AND HONORING OF THE LATE ALBERT T. SAN AGUSTIN FOR HIS THIRTY-EIGHT YEARS (38) OF PUBLIC SERVICE IN THE FIELD OF EDUCATION TO STUDENTS FROM THE PRE-KINDERGARTEN TO THE POST-SECONDARY LEVEL.

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin served the students, parents, staff, and community of Guam for thirty-eight years (38) as a faithful servant in the field of education; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin earned his Bachelor of Arts degree in Social Science and Education from the Territorial College of Guam in 1967; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin embarked on his journey in the field of education as a Head Start teacher with the Territorial College of Guam in 1967 and continued to serve the students of Guam as a teacher from 1967-1970 and 1974-1975; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin earned his Master's Degree in Secondary School Administration and Curriculum from the University of Guam in 1970; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin served as a School Program Consultant with the Federal Programs Division from 1970-1971; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin served in a leadership role as the Deputy Director of Education from 1972-1974; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin served as Executive Assistant to Governor Ricardo Jerome Bordallo, from 1975-1976; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin faithfully served as the Director of Education for the public school system from 1976-1977; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin was elected to the Board of Education and served as a member and chairman between 1980-1982; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin also served as a GED/Adult Basic Education Instructor, Upward Bound Counselor, Central Texas College Instructor, Guam Community College Instructor, University of Guam Instructor and Alumni Relations Coordinator, Graduate Assistant to Dale Carnegie Institute and the University of Minnesota, Planner for the American International University President and Educational Leadership Consultant to the Chuuk Department of Education; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin was elected to the Guam Education Board and served as a member from 2013-2015 with the following members of the board, Mr. Peter Alecxis D. Ada; Ms. Lourdes M. Benavente; Mr. Kenneth P. Chargualaf; Mrs. Charlene D. Concepcion; Dr. Jose Q. Cruz; Mrs. Maria A. Gutierrez; and Ms. Lourdes B. San Nicolas; and

WHEREAS, Albert T. San Agustin is the youngest child of Candido and Maria Taitano San Agustin and is survived by his widow Lourdes Aguon San Agustin, their son JJ Albert, his daughter in-law Corrine Baza San Agustin, and reared niece Marylou Aguon, and other family members, now, therefore,

GUAM EDUCATION BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-03 Page 2 of 2

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Guam Education Board and the Guam Department of Education do hereby recognize and commend the late Albert T. San Agustin for his thirty-eight (38) years of service in education to the people of Guam; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman certify, and the Executive Secretary attest to, the resolution hereof.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED THIS 27th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2015.

all) Peter Alecais D. Ada

Chairman, Guam Education Board

ndez Executive Secretary, Guam Education Board